transaction fees and expenses.

Preparation of the pro forma financial information is based on assumptions deemed appropriate by our management. The pro forma
information is unaudited and is not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if the above transactions had been
consummated at the beginning of the period presented, nor does it purport to represent the future financial position and results of operations for
future periods. The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with “Selected Consolidated Financial Data,”
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and our historical consolidated financial statements and
the related notes included elsewhere in this prospectus.

26

Table of Contents

J.CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
 Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended
January 28, 2006

Thirty-Nine Weeks Ended
October 28, 2006

Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

Actual

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (In thousands, except per share data)
Revenues:

Net sales   $924,129  $ —   $ 924,129  $762,087  $ —   $ 762,087
Other   29,059   —   29,059   23,343   —   23,343

   953,188   —   953,188   785,430   —   785,430
Cost of goods sold, including buying and occupancy costs   555,192   —   555,192   434,944   —   434,944

Gross profit   397,996   —   397,996   350,486   —   350,486
Selling, general and administrative expenses   318,499   —   318,499   262,188   —   262,188

Income from operations   79,497   —   79,497   88,298   —   88,298
Interest expense (net)   72,903   (56,195)(1)  16,708   40,028   (24,556)(1)  15,472
Loss on refinancing of debt   —   —   —   10,039   (10,039)(2)  —

Income before income taxes   6,594   56,195   62,789   38,231   34,595   72,826
Income taxes   2,800   800(3)   3,600   4,400   1,000(3)   5,400

Net income   3,794   55,395   59,189   33,831   33,595   67,426
Preferred stock dividends   (13,456)  13,456(4)   —   (6,141)  6,141(4)   —

Net income (loss) applicable to common shareholders   $ (9,662) $ 68,851  $ 59,189  $ 27,690  $ 39,736  $ 67,426
Weighted average shares outstanding

Basic   24,472   56,016(5)   39,968   57,879(5)
Diluted   24,472   62,432(5)   44,846   64,285(5)

Net income (loss) per share
Basic   $ (.39)   $ 1.06  $ .69   $ 1.16
Diluted   $ (.39)   $ .95  $ .62   $ 1.05

27

Table of Contents

J.CREW GROUP, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Statements

(1) Adjustments to interest expense give effect to (a) redemption of all outstanding $92.8 million Series A Preferred Stock and $32.5 million

Series B Preferred Stock, (b) redemption of all outstanding $21.7 million 13 1/8% Debentures, (c) redemption of all outstanding $275.0